THE MSU SUPERCONDUCTING CYCLOTRON PROGRAM*
P. S. Miller
National Superconducting Cyclotron Laboratory, Michigan State University, E. Lansing, Michigan 48824
Summary
This paper reports the status of construction and
summarizes recent experience with the cyclotrons at
the National Superconducting Cyclotron Laboratory,
which is located at Michigan State University in East

has been operated at full output power (250 kW). The
anode resonator is being modified to eliminate
spurious resonances which prevented operation in some
frequency bands. A low power full scale model of the
dee and resonator is being assembled to verify the
frequency tuning range. The dee resonators will
resemble the corresponding structures in the K500.
The K500 cyclotron has been operating since October
1982. It is providing beams with energies up to 35
MeV/u to 7 beam lines. The present configuration of
l
Fig. 1--(top) Floor plan of the beamlines for the K500-K800 coupled cyclotron facility. (bottom) Elevation view
through a section marked by arrows labeled "A", showing the K800 at the left and the S800 spectrograph at the
right.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-011 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 11
apparatus is shown in Fig. 3. Beam time for a running
period (about 2000 hours) is allocated to users by the
Program Advisory Committee. We are in the second such
running period at present . We plan to continue to

the cryostat containing the superconducting coils
(top) .
================================================
/'/
----- j
j
15'
j
5'
I
r '
f----------'--r'T
Fig. 3--Floor plan of the beamlines presently in operation with the K500 cyclotron. There is a target station
for production of radionuclides in Bending Magnet I in addition to the others labelled on the drawing.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
12 CH1996-3/84/0000-012 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
®
~80~ --
o/b c
o

\ , \
0.2 "
OL~~~!:I:~:;::t;~.....L __ ~_-L"'·" 61 ++++++ •
14.520 14.530 14.540 -:-:I4'-:'.5'-:o5C::Oc---LI_i4±60-
f (MHz)
b
Fig. 5--a. Calculated phase curve for 20 MeV/u l4N4+
beam. b. Measured resonance de-tuning curve:
internal beam intensity (arbitrary units) as a
function of the radio frequency at 4 values of probe
radius. The cut-off frequencies vary with radius in a
manner consistent with Fig 5a. The off-resonance
background current may represent 14Nl+ ions in
unstable orbits.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-013 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 13
off center) the maximum force is 1 ton. The amplitude
of the magnetic first harmonic attributable to this
centering error is less than 10 gauss.
The accuracy of the magnetic field trimming

dee. The cryogenic supply and return pipes are vacuum
insulated from each other everywhere except in the
short section shown here. Copper clad stainless steel
transitions have been added to improve heat transfer
and to avoid welding problems at assembly.
With no gas flowing to the ion source the
pressure in the cyclotron is lxl0- 6 torr. This base
pressure is influenced by small leaks. The pumping
speed of the cryopumps is about 2000 liter/sec.
measured by flowing gas into the cyclotron through the
ion source and observing the ion gauge. When the ion
source is in operation the pressure is 7 to 20 x 10- 6
torr. Fig. 8 depicts a strip chart record of the
cyclotron pressure during operation.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
14 CH1996-3/84/0000-014 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
H--t-f-+---l... ... 2 h r
t ~_~~~ r::--:- ~-r-
22:00 0:00 2:00
Fig . 8--Strip chart record of the pressure measured

The half-wave resonator for each dee is
positioned vertically and is symmetric about the
median plane of the cyclotron. Variable capacitor
trimmers (servo controlled by phase feedback) tune the
resonator frequency by approximately +1%; the sliding
short planes do not move during operation, as the
contact fingers are clamped for reliability. The gold
plated fingers on the outer conductor of the shorting
planes will soon be replaced with Silver-graphite
because the present fingers are marginal and subject
to rapid wear .
The coupler insulator (rf vacuum window) has had
a number of failures because excessive voltage
appeared across the coupler during transients from
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-015 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 15
dee sparking or mistuning. An arc formed at the
insulator and made a leak. A forward/reflected
voltage interlock installed recently seems to protect
the insulator by extinguishing the arc. A new design

Al l of the elements except M9 can be moved radially by
motors, and E1 and E2 have angle control also. There
are two iron compensators (C1 and C2) for first
harmonic compensation. Channel M4 is not installed
because it would over-focus the beam at low magnetic
field «32 kG), and there is enough radial focussing
without it at higher field. Fig. 11 shows the
positions of the extraction elements in relation to
the rest of the accelerator. Note that the deflected
beam can be measured by both probes (VP after M1, main
probe before M5) .
One of the electrostatic deflectors is pictured
in Fig. 13. The deflector housings are smaller than
conventional cyclotron deflectors because of the
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
16 CH1996-3/84/0000-016 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
+
~
q)
.1-

of magnet BM1.
The beamlines are instrumented with surplus
magnets obtained from other laboratories and with
magnets from the MSU 50 MeV facility, generally
equipped with new vacuum chambers and, in some cases,
new pole tips. The 4-inch aluminum beam pipes from
the old facility were re-used, substituting indium
wire for the rubber O-ring seals. Cryopumps, ion
pumps and a turbomolecular roughing system are used.
New slits with bellows sealed movable jaws were
installed for beam alignment. These together with
televised beam viewers are the major diagnostic probes
used in tuning the beamline.
29
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-017 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 17
Fig . 13 - -Photograph of the electrostatic deflector
E2 with the tungsten septum removed to expose the
cathode and sapphire insulators.
Scheduling of experiments alter nates user s of the

requi re immediate repair . In the K800 the water
cooling can be directed to the seal area .
Rf system
The outer fingers on the sliding short planes in
the dee resonators have burned out sporadically .
Often only one of the six strips in a short plane is
af f ected , and a repair can be made quickly . If the
spark detector fails to indicate this condition the
fa i lure propagates to other strips and the panels that
touch the fingers are damaged as the rf system
continues to run.
When new, fingers can carry the currents required
for f ull excitation of the dees. If the current­
carrying capacity is degraded enough for one finger to
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
18 CH1996-3/84/0000-018 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
fail, the failure is likely to propagate to the
neighbors, resulting in failure of the entire strip.
Three causes for failures are: 1. Wear of the gold
plating; 2. Dirt; and 3. Excessive temperature of the

Appl., G. Gendreau, ed., Les Edi tions de Physique
(Sept 1981) 147
3) F. Marti, D. Johnson, H. G. Blosser and B. Milton,
IEEE Trans. on Nuc. Sci. NS-30 No.4 (Aug. 1983)
2105
4) G. Bellomo, D. Johnson, F. Marti and F. G. Resmini,
Nuc. Inst. Meth. 206 (1983) 19
5) T. A. Antaya, M. L. Mallory and J. A. Kuchar, IEEE
Trans. on Nuc. Sci. NS-30 No.4 (Aug. 1983) 2716
6) J. Riedel, IEEE Trans. on Nuc. Sci. NS-26 No.2
(Apr. 1979) 2133 J. Riedel, IEEE Trans. on Nuc.
Sci. NS-30 No.4 (Aug 1983) 3452
7l E. Fabrici, D. Johnson and F. G. Resmini, Nuc.
Inst. Meth. 184 (1981) 301
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-019 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 19